

21-1180

ORIGINAL

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FILED  
FEB 15 2022  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

FERISSA TALLEY,

*Plaintiff,*

JACK JORDAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Respondent.*

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JACK JORDAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
3102 Howell Street  
North Kansas City, Missouri 64116  
[jack.jordan@emobilawyer.com](mailto:jack.jordan@emobilawyer.com)  
(816) 746-1955

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964  
[WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM](http://WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM)

RECEIVED  
FEB 17 2022  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
I. The Constitution Compels this Court to Remedy Eighth Circuit Judges' Criminal Misconduct.....	7
II. The Constitution Compels this Court to Ensure Lower Courts Respect this Court's Precedent .....	18
III. Eighth Circuit Judges Flouted and Allowed District Court Judges to Flout Copious Clear, Emphatic Precedent of this Court.....	20
IV. This Court Should Support and Empha- size the Constitutional Roles of Partici- pants in Adjudications.....	35
V. This Petition Presents the Cleanest Vehi- cle Possible.....	36
VI. This Petition Addresses Issues of Broad Significance that Must Be Addressed by Many Courts .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Order denying motion for opinion (8th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021) .....	App. 1-2
Order to show cause regarding disbarment (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2021) .....	App. 3-4
Order of disbarment (8th Cir. Nov. 2, 2021).....	App. 5-6
Order denying relief on reconsideration and barring filings (8th Cir. Nov. 17, 2021).....	App. 7
Order striking petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> (8th Cir. Dec. 28, 2021).....	App. 8
Order staying reciprocal discipline (2d Cir. Feb. 4, 2022) .....	App. 9-10
Order to show cause regarding disbarment (Mo. W.D. Nov. 17, 2021).....	App. 11-12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales and Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	20
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	9
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	22, 28, 29
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	19
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	17
<i>Campo v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , <i>Talley v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , <i>Talley and Jordan v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 854 Fed. Appx. 768, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 22610, 2021 WL 3235867 .....	1, 4
<i>Cleveland Metro. Bar Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 2021 Ohio LEXIS 2321 (Ohio 2021) .....	38, 39
<i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> , 366 U.S. 117 (1961) .....	6
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	18
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947) .....	22, 24, 25, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	19
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	22, 26, 38
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....	28
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911) .....	18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	17
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	28
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	22, 31, 34, 35
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	36
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941) .....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	22, 23
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	29, 30
<i>Theard v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 278 (1957) .....	15
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	21, 25, 26
<i>United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , <i>Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	30, 34
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	6
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966) .....	17
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) .....	8
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	7
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962) .....	21, 22, 25, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Constitution	
Preamble .....	12, 16
Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI.....	15
Amend. VII .....	15
Amend. X .....	5, 12
Amend. XIV .....	14, 27, 28, 30, 34
Amend. XVII.....	14
Art. I .....	13, 14, 15
Art. II.....	13
Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. IV.....	12, 15
Art. VI.....	2, 5, 13, 16
5 U.S.C. 552.....	4, 40
5 U.S.C. 3331.....	3, 8, 17
18 U.S.C. 241.....	5, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. 242.....	5, 17
18 U.S.C. 371.....	5
18 U.S.C. 1001.....	5, 20
18 U.S.C. 1512.....	5, 16
18 U.S.C. 1519.....	5, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. 453 .....	17
28 U.S.C. 1254 .....	2
RULES	
Fed.R.App.P. 46 .....	40
Kan.R.Prof.C. 8.2 .....	38
Kan.R.Prof.C. 8.4 .....	38
Local Rule 83.6 (Mo. W.D.) .....	40
NY R.Prof.C. 8.4 .....	38
Sup. Ct. R. 8.1 .....	6, 39
OTHER	
The Federalist No. 51 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison) .....	36
